ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
December 12, 2011 FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Olivia Skance Mr. Kenneth and Carla Betts  Mr. Doug Durein
Chevron Environmental Management 175 Indian Road Ken Betts, Inc.
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Piedmont, CA 94610-1222 770 Wesley Way
PO Box 6012 Oakland, CA 94610
San Ramon, CA 94583
(sent via electronic mail to Qlivia.Skance@chevron.com)
Subject: Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000256 (Global ID # T0600100353),

Chevron #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611
Dear Ms. Skance, Mr. and Mrs. Betts, and Mr. Durein:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e Residual petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater remains in place at this site.
Contrary to some reports, residual soil contamination is not documented to have been removed
around the perimeter of the waste oil overexcavation adjacent to station building and Moraga Avenue
(WO-2b, WO-2, and WO-10, WX-11, WX-12, WX-13, WX-7, WX-14, WX-15, and WX-16), and
adjacent to Mountain Blvd sidewalk (TX4-5). Additionally, final bottom and perimeter overexcavation
confirmation soil samples were not collected from the fuel UST overexcavation. Concentrations up to
800 mg/kg, TPHg, 420 mg/kg TPHd, 580 mg/kg TPHmo, 2,100 TOG, and 16 mg/kg benzene appear
to remain in soil beneath the site.

= A soil gas survey has not been conducted at the site.

e Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use as a gas station with
the one existing building and in the current building configuration only. If a change in land use to any
other commercial, residential, or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site; Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.2. ACEH must also be notified if any construction or excavation activities take place or the
building structure is otherwise modified. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
development/construction plans.

e Excavation or construction activites in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.

e This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination on site.
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If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E. {
Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc: Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA
94612-2032 (sent via electronic mail to Igriffin@oaklandnet.com)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org)

Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
December 12, 2011 FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Olivia Skance Mr. Kenneth and Carla Betts ~ Mr. Doug Durein
Chevron Environmental Management 175 Indian Road Ken Betts, Inc.
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Piedmont, CA 94610-1222 770 Wesley Way
PO Box 6012 Oakland, CA 94610

San Ramon, CA 94583
(sent via electronic mail to Olivia. Skance@chevron.com)

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000256 (Global ID # T0600100353), Chevron #9-1740, 6550 Moraga
Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Ms. Skance, Mr. and Mrs. Betts, and Mr. Durein:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Alameda County Environmental Health




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: June 23, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567- 6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron # 9-1740

Site Facility Address: 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611

RB Case No.: 01-0384 Local Case No.: --- LOP Case No.: RO0000256
URF Filing Date: Geotracker ID: T0600100353 APN: 48F-7353-7
_
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
L e
Kenneth R & Carla L Betts Trust 175 Indian Road NA
Kenneth & Carla Betts Piedmont, CA 94610
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents in Placzlfcl;s::'uove 42 Date
1 1,000 Waste Oil Removed 8/20/1992
2 550 Waste Oil Removed 10/6/1992
3 10,000 Gasoline Removed 5/10/1996
< 10,000 Gasoline Removed 5/10/1996
b 10,000 Gasoline Removed 5/10/1996
6 10,000 Diesel Removed 5/10/1996
Piping Removed As above
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: 1,000-gallon waste oil UST — No obvious holes or overfilling; heavily contaminated fill
550-gallon waste oil UST — concrete filled; heavily corroded, large holes on bottom
10,000-gallon gasoline UST — No holes or corrosion noted
10,000-gallon gasoline UST — No holes or corrosion noted
10,000-gallon gasoline UST — No holes or corrosion noted
10,000-gallon diesel UST — No holes or corrosion noted

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -----

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 4 Proper screened interval? Yes*
Highest | S : irection: S -
ig GW Depth Below Ground Surface Lowest Depth: 22.89 ft Flow Direction: South to south

3.02 ft southeast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

*  Wells C-1, C-3, and C-4 have 20 foot long screens; well C-2 has a 25 foot long screen. All screens begin at
approximately 5 ft bgs.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

Two wells are within a 2,000 foot radius. One domestic water supply well is located approximately 1,350 feet
northwest of the site, while one irrigation well was located approximately 540 feet west of the site. Both wells are
located across a groundwater divide, the Hayward Fault, and are cross-gradient to the site; consequently the wells
do not appear to be receptors for this site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: Shephard Creek 1,300 feet southeast

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): NA

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

and City of Oakland Fire Department
lﬁ'

Reports on file? Yes

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
1,000-gallon waste oil August 1992
550-gallon waste oil October 1892
Tank 10,000-gallon gasoline Assumed disposed; destination not reported May 1996
10,000-gallon gasoline May 1996
10,000-gallon gasoline May 1996
10,000-gallon diesel May 1996
Piping Not reported Assumed disposed; destination not reported As above
Free Product Not reported - -
54 yds® Offsite disposal; Forward Inc, Stockton, CA August 21, 1992
200 yds® Offsite disposal; Forward Inc, Stockton, CA September 15 to
Soil October 19, 1992
Offsite disposal; Vasco Road, Livermore &
775 yds® Redwood Landfill, Novato May 1996; assumed
Groundwater 35,000 gallons Discharged to EBMUD May 20 to 24, 1996
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Coritmmnagt Before After Before S After
TPH (Gas) 1,100 800 7,900 2,500
TPH (Diesel) 1,200 420 7,500 1,500
TPH (Motor Oil) 2,000 580 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Oil and Grease 3,000 2,100 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 16 16 1,500 270
Toluene 5.4 5.4 230 74
Ethylbenzene 4.2 4.2 340 3
Xylenes 16 16 350 3
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 110 65 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 0.67° 0.51* 8,500° 250°
Other (8240/8270) 0.003’ 0.003 16° 16°

NS = Not Sampled

<2 g/l EDC.

7

B e

® 250 ug/l MTBE; other oxygenates were not analyzed.

' 3.9 mg/kg Cd; 110 mg/kg Cr; 22 mg/kg Pb: 86 mg/kg Ni; 100 mg/kg Zn
2 <0.2 mg/kg Cd; 79 mg/kg Cr; 22 mg/kg Pb: 35 mg/kg Ni; 65 mg/kg Zn
® 0.67 mg/kg MTBE; TBA, TAME, ETBE; DIPE, EtOH, EDB; and EDC all not analyzed.

* 0.0.51 mg/kg MTBE; TBA, TAME, ETBE; DIPE, EtOH, EDB; and EDC all not analyzed.

® 8,500 pg/l MTBE; < 100 pg/l TBA; 30 pg/l TAME; 240 g/l ETBE; <2 pg/l DIPE; <50 ug/l EtOH; and <2 ug/l EDB,

= Soil bore SB-7 (across Mountain Boulevard) contained 0.002 mg/kg cis-1,2-DCE and 0.003 mg/kg TCE;
otherwise, all semi-volatile compounds onsite were non-detectable at various standard limits of detection. Onsite
volatile organic compounds were non-detectable at various standard limits of detection.

= Grab groundwater from SB-7 (across Mountain Boulevard) contained PCE at 1 pgll; cis-1,2 DCE at 16 pg/l;
and TCE at 13 pg/!; all other compounds were non-detectable at standard limits of detection.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an active service station in a mixed commercial and residential area. Chevron has operated a service
station since approximately 1936. Chevron's records indicate that site improvements were made prior to 1936,
indicating station operations prior to Chevron’s occupation of the site. The site was remodeled in 1960 and included
a new station building, two service bays, four 10,000-gallon fuel USTs one 1,000-gallon waste oil UST and two
dispenser islands. The site was remodeled again in 1996 with the removal of existing fuel USTs and the installation
of three 10,000-gallon USTs, three dispenser islands, and two service bays.

In March 1991 wells C-1 to C-4 were installed. Well C-1 at a depth of 3.5 to 5 feet bgs contained the maximum
detected concentrations. TOG was detected at 710 mg/kg, TPHd at 410 mg/kg, TPHg at 433 mg/kg, benzene, at 2
mg/kg, toluene at 16 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 5 mg/kg, and total xylenes at 38 mg/kg. In August 1992 a 1,000-gallon
waste oil UST was removed and replaced, while a 550-gallon waste oil UST was discovered adjacent to the 1,000-
gallon UST. The 550-gallon UST was additionally removed in October 1992. Approximately 254 cubic yards of soil
were excavated from the enlarged excavations and exported offsite to three landfills. Well C-1 was destroyed during
the October 1992 excavations.

In May and June 1996 the station was remodeled as described above. Concentrations up to 1,100 mg/kg TPHg,
1,200 mg/kg TPHd, 16 mg/kg benzene, 14 mg/kg toluene, 19 mg/kg ethylbenzene, and 22 mg/kg total xylenes were
detected, some of which remain in place onsite. Due to elevated concentrations the UST excavations was expanded
and ultimately approximately 775 cubic yards of soil were removed during the excavation and subsequent
overexcavation. The excavation bottom ranged between 5 and 17.5 feet in depth. The excavation was dewatered
and treated onsite, and discharged under permit to the EBMUD sanitary sewer. Approximately 35,000 gallons of
treated water was discharged.

Between 2001 and 2004 ORC socks were installed in wells C-2 and C-4.

In October and November 2005, and again in April 2006 nine soil bores were installed to define the lateral extent of
hydrocarbons in groundwater. SB-5 to SB-7 were installed in October 2005, SB-1 to SB-4 were installed in
November 2005, and GP-1 to GP-4 were installed in April 2006. TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected
in soil. Except bore SB-5 grab groundwater in all bores contained detectable concentrations of TPHd (up to 2,800
ug/l in GP-4) in groundwater. In grab groundwater, TPHg was only present in GP-1 at 110 ug/l, toluene was present
up to 1.3 pg/l, and total xylenes was only present in GP-1 at 0.52 pg/l. Benzene and ethylbenzene were not detected
in the grab groundwater samples. MTBE was only present in grab groundwater from bore SB-7 at a concentration of

4 pgll.

During the most recent groundwater sampling event (March 4, 2011) only MTBE was present in wells C-2 and C-3
(80 and 3 ugll, respectively). Well C-4 contained 2,500 g/l TPHg, 1,500 ug/l TPHd, 270 pg/l benzene, 7 ug/l
toluene, 3 pg/l ethylbenzene, 3 ug/l total xylenes, and 250 ug/l MTBE.

Page 4 of 7 RO0000256 — Closure Summary




IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use as a gas station with the one
existing building and in the current building configuration only. If a change in land use to any other commercial,
residential, or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site; Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH must also be notified if any
construction or excavation activities take place or the building structure is otherwise modified. ACEH will re-
evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety
procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 3

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:
+ Total volume of soil excavated during 1996 UST removals reported, but not documented.
+ Residual petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater remains in place at this site.

+ Strike-out notations (to indicate subsequently removed data points) contained on a second copy of Table 1
“Historic Soil Analytical Results” included in this package do not appear entirely correct based on data
submitted. Specifically, residual soil contamination is not documented to have been removed around the
perimeter of the waste oil overexcavation adjacent to station building and Moraga Avenue (WO-2b, WO-2, and
WO-10, WX-11, WX-12, WX-13, WX-7, WX-14, WX-15, and WX-16), and adjacent to Mountain Blvd sidewalk
(TX4-5). Additionally, final bottom and perimeter overexcavation confirmation soil samples were not collected
from the fuel UST overexcavation.

«  Monitoring wells C-1, C-3, and C-4 contain(ed) 20 foot screen intervals. Well C-2 contains(ed) a 25 foot screen
interval.

= A soil gas survey has not been conducted at the site.
=  Groundwater has not been sampled for TOG, TRPH, or TPHmo.
= TBA, TAME, ETBE; DIPE, EtOH, EDB; and EDC all not analyzed in soil.

= EDC was not analyzed in groundwater.
Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use as a gas station with the one existing building in the current configuration, based upon the information
available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary unless a change
in land use to any other commercial, residential, or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site, or
excavation activities take place or the building structure is otherwise modified. ACEH staff recommend closure for
this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark E. Detterma Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: /\/} (/x z/_tr/—/ Date: iz /,
e / 3/
Approved by: DLnnaL r 5 Title: Division Chief
) _L/ 7 A ok
Slgnature / Graer/ 2 LN Date: L,;@/CT;'J’///

/

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

CQ‘} ‘}

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: q\ o ‘ i Date of Well Decommissioning Report: ”)?-I i\

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned:@f\lo Number Decommissioned: "3 Number Retained: )

Reason Wells Retained:

nH
Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: N
¥
- Sj : I\ Date:
ACEH Concurrence - Signature PJ\ | S W\ et e a I ll 11.\ "
I | < \ =
Attachments:
1 Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)
2. Site Plans (10 pp)
3. Soil Analytical Data (8 pp)
4, Groundwater Analytical Data (15 pp)
5, Boring Logs (11 - 13pp) — Bore logs SB-1 and SB-4 not submitted
6. Cross Sections (2 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, July 06, 2011 1:21 PM

To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO0000256; Closure Review Summary for Chevron #9-1740 (T0600100353)

Thank you for the courtesy notice for ACEH's recommendation for case closure of the subject fuel leak release site. The
Regional Water Board staff has no objection to ACEH closing this case. It has been a pleasure working with you.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

510-622-2342

>>> "Detterman, Mark, Env. Health" <Mark.Detterman@acgov.org> 6/30/2011 3:06 PM >>>
Hi Cherie,

In order to comply with the RWQCB’s 30-day review period, attached is the closure summary for the referenced site, located
at 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review
period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

This is an older site, with some history. Residual contamination will be left in place and the site will be placed in the
Oakland permit tracking system. Four wells are installed; well destruction is pending RWQCB concurrence.

Should you have questions, please let me know.
(Hope the vacation was good!)

Mark Detterman

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Direct: 510.567.6876

Fax: 510.337.9335

Email: mark.detterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

htip.://’www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust. htm
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Chevron #9-1740
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FORMER AND CURRENT
1,000 GALLON USED-OIL w STATION
UST x-7|@ BUILDING

PARKING

MORAGA AVENUE

|

CHEVRON

g SOURCE: FIGURE MODIFIED FROM DRAWING PROVIDED BY GETTLER-RYAN, INC. 801,

LEGEND
SOIL BORING LOCATION

MONITORING WELL LOCATION
DESTROYED MONITORING WELL LOCATION
SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION

AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 9 FEET (8-10/82)

AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 17.5 FEET (6/10/96 TO 6/26/96)

AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 5 FEET (9/26/96)

AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 12 FEET (5/22/96)

AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 5 FEET (5/24/96)

figure 3

DETAILED SITE PLAN
SERVICE STATION 9-1740
6550 MORAGA AVENUE
Oakland, California

611978-204(PRES002)GN-WA002 MAY 05/2008




WASTE OiL EXCAVATION SAMPLES

Sample Sample Date Laboratory TPH-Gas TPH-Diesal

Number Depth (ft) Sampled

WO-1b 4.5 10/6/92 West 47 NA
WO-2b 45 10/6/82 West 24 NA
WiX-2 5.0 8/20/82 West 17 27
WX-5 45 9/15/92 West NA NA
WX-6 45 8/15/02 West NA NA
N WKT 45 0/15/82 West a5’ ND
WX-8 5.0 10/8/92 West NA NA
WX-8 5.0 10/6/92 West NA NA
Wx-10 45 10/18/92 West 24 85
WX-11 45 10/19/92 West 100 ND
Wx-12 45 10/19/82 West 26 ND
WX-13 45 10/18/82 West 120 ND
WX-14 45 10/20/82  Superior ND 14
WX-15 5.0 10/20/82  Superior ND ND
Wx-18 5.0 10/20/82  Superior ND ND
STOCKPILE SAMPLES
Sample Date Laboratory 6270 4181 Sb
Number  Sampled ({TRPH)
WS- 8/20/92 West ND 2300 ND
ND = Not Detected at or above the laboratory detection limit
ppb = parts per billion
TRPH = Total Recoverable Pefroleum Hydrocarbons
TCLP = Teuicity Characteristic Leachate Procesdure
TPH-Gas = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
TPH=Diesel = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as diesel
TOG = Total Oll and Gas
DcG = Dichlorobenzena
DCE = Dichlorosthane

As

ND

540
1300
380

2100
ND

550
420
1200
1800
230
170
170

260

0.000

0.0087
NA

0.0056

0.21

0.50

0.18
ND

ND
ND

3.5

gRRVER SO

ND
ND
ND
NA
NA
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.73
ND
0.021

Cr Co

21 17

TABLE 1: Analytical Results

X 8010 270
4.0 ND ND
0.31 ND ND
0.26 DCcB NA

NA NA NA

NA NA NA
0.017 DCE/TCE NA

NA NA NA

NA NA | NA
0.16 DCEMDCB NA
8.1 DCcB NA

ND DCE/DCB NA
s CBDCB NA

ND ND NA

ND ND NA

ND ND NA

Cu Pb Hg Mo
180 - 18 ND

‘Cu
Pb
Hg
Mo
Ni
Se
Ag
Tl
\'
Zn

Anaiytic Results in Parts Per Miliion (ppm) Unless Noted

TPHOll Cd Cr Pb n
NA ND 79 22 43
NA ND 62 22 65
440 39 85 1" 55
NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA
ND 33 100 10 50
NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA
1200 ND 93 11 100
340 ND 03 68 &6
1500 ND 110 13 87
2300 ND 85 10 as
NA ND 64 T 30
NA ND 55 7 40
NA ND 42 8 50
Ni Se Ag Ti v
63 ND 1.7 ND B8

= Copper

= |ead

= Mercury

= Molybdenum

= Nickel

= Selenium

= Siver

= Thalllum

= Vanadium

= Zinc

EEIEERER




SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLING RESULTS

TABLE C
SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLING SUMMARY
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California
Results in mg/Kg - parts per million {ppm)

10-May-96 160 100 ND ND ND

10-May-96 b6 7.3 0.016 0.02 0.012 0.18 ND
SP-3 (A-D) 10-May-96 61 29 ND ND ND 1.1 52
SP-4 (A-D) 10-May-96 47 8.1 ND ND ND 0.13 ND
SP-5 (A-D) 10-May-96 75 18 ND ND ND 0.61 8.4
SP-6 (A-D) 10-May-96 52 32 ND 0.065 0.07 0.87 ND
SP-7 (A-D) 10-May-96 66 20 ND 0.05 . 0.13 0.12 44
TRSP-1 (A-D) 26-Jun-96 140 170 0.11 0.23 ND 4.2 13

96-1740-1C

NOTES:

TPH-Gasoline = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline.
TPH-Diesel = Total Petrolaum Hydrocarbons calculated as diesel.

ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limits.

NA = Not Analyzed

Page 1 of 1




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 1
Historical Soil Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California

14 12- it
Sample ID  Depth (fbg) Date Sampled  TPHd TPHg TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE TOG Dichloro  Dichloro Acetone h:;"lj:’:i::t PCE ﬂ[:([,;_..z TCE
benzene benzene : =i
concentrations in milligams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Monitoring Wi llati mpl
C-1 3.5-5 3/20/1991 410 422 - 2 16 5 38 - 770 - - - e " - -
85-10" 32001991 <10 <l - 0.01 0.021 <0.005 0.034 - <50 - - - - = = =
13.5-15 3/20/1991 <10 <1 - 0.007 0.010 <0.005 0.015 - <50 - - - - - o= e
C-2 3.5-5 3/20/1991 <10 4 - 0.48 0.007 0.008 0.021 - - - - - - - - -
8.5-10 3/20/1991 <10 <1 - <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - » e I 3 - -
13.5-15 3/20/1991 <10 <1 - 0.039 0.012 0.01 0.049 - = - - - - - - -
C-3 8.5-10 3/20/1991 <10 <1 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 - - = - i =2 <3 - 2
13.5-15 3/20/1991 <10 <l - <0.005 <0005 <0),005 <(0).005 - - - = s =3 ik 5 i
C-4 3.5-5 3/21/1991 10 5 - 0.21 0.016 0.041 0.018 - - - - - - - - .,
8.5-10 3/21/1991 <10 3 - 0.29 0.008 0.11 0.029 - - - - " = - - .
13.5-15 3/21/1991 <10 =1 - <0.005 0.013 <0,005 0016 - - - - - - - = =
wo-1" 9 8/20/1992 <10 1.6 11 0.0073 =0,005 <0.005 0.0095 - <50 0.0014 0.0095 - - <0.001 <0.005 <0.001
wo-2" 9 8/20/1992 =10 <l 13 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 - <50 <0.001 <0.001 - - <0.001 =0.005 <0.001
WX-1 5 8/20/1992 41 16 580 0.30 0.13 0.31 2l - 110 0.0034 0.013 - - <0.001 <0.005 <0.001
WX-2 5 B/20/1992 27 17 440 0.0087 <0.005 0.021 0.26 - 380 0.0019 0.0081 - - <0.001 <0.005 <0.001
WX-3 5.5 8/20/1992 44 17 740 022 0.19 0.40 23 - 180 <0.001 0.0067 - - <0.001 <0.005 <0,001
WX-4° 5 2/20/1992 130 180 2000 <0.50 4 1.9 15 - 3,000 <0.001 <0.001 - - 0.04 <0.005 0.0036
WX-5 45 9/15/1992 - - - - - - - - - - - — = . - I
WX-6 4.5 9/15/1992 - - - - - - - - 2.100 - - - - = o -
WX-7 4.5 9/15/1992 <10 35 13 0.0056 <0.005 <0.005 0.017 -- <50 - - - - - s -
WO-1b* 45 10/6/1992 - 47 - 0.09 <0.05 0.73 4 - 540 - - - - - - o
WO-2b" 4.5 10/6/1992 e 24 - <0.05 <0,05 <0.05 0.31 - 1,300 - - - = = - =
WX-8 5 10/6/1992 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i e
WX-9 5 10/6/1992 - - - - - - - - - & a3 = = = P =
WX-10 4.5 10/19/1992 85 24 1200 0.21 ND ND 0.16 - 550 -- e = = = - =,
WX-11 4.5 10/19/1992 <10 100 340 0.50 ND 0.48 9.1 - 420 - - - - - > -
WX-12 4.5 10/19/1992 <50 26 1500 0.18 ND ND ND - 1,200 - - - - - - -
WX-13 4.5 10/19/1992 ND 120 2300 <0.5 ND ND 3.5 - 1,900 - - - = e nE =
WX-14 4.5 10/20/1992 14 <1 - <0.005 ND ND ND -- 230 - - - - - - -



Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 1
Historical Soil Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California
14- 12-

SampleID Depth(fbg) DateSampled TPH4  TPHg  TPHmo  Bemsmne  Toluene Ethylbemzene Xylenes ~MTBE  TOG  Dichloro Dichloro  Acetome qopimge E °';‘é;;’ TCE
benzene benzene
concentrations in milligams per kilogram (mg/kg)
WX-15 5 107201992 <10 <1 = <0.005 ND ND ND = 170 = = = = = = =
WX-16 5 10201992 <10 <1 - <0005 ND ND ND < 170 23 2 = e = & w
UST E i 1
TI-7.5 75 5/10/1996 13 50 i 0.15 ND 0.29 0.13 0.14 - - . L 1 w 3 o
T2-7.8' 7.5 5/10/1996 1.7 ND i <0.005 ND ND ND ND = o — - 2 - = i
T3-8.00 8 5/10/1996 1.1 ND - <0.005 ND ND ND ND - o s i i - o o
Td-6.0' 6 5/10/1996 12 <10 = 0,005 ND ND 0.0053 1 = = = = 2 . 2 o
T5-5.5' 55 5/10/1996 46 70 = 032 ND 0.37 033 052 - - - i - 4 - 1
T6-6.5' 55 5/10/1996 140 170 e 0.71 ND 3 1 L1 i . = i . L o ol
T7-5.0 5 5/10/1996 90 320 e 1.8 ND 35 L1 29 = i, = = = ¥ - g
T8-4.00 4 5/10/1996 1,200 1,100 = 29 14 19 22 ND = it w = = - . o
UST Overexcavation Samples
TBI-17.58 175 S/16/199%6 ND ND = <0.005 ND ND 00052 0,034 - = - - = " o) 4
TB2-175' 175 5/16/1996 ND ND = <0.005 ND ND ND 0.051 - o = = - £ I i
TB3-17.00 17 5/17/1996 1 ND - <0.005 ND ND ND ND it 5 i = i - = o
TX1-8.0' 8 5/22/1996 L1 ND = <0.005 ND ND ND = = & = = - & = -
TX2-8.0' 8 5/22/1996 35 8.1 - <0.005 ND 0.012 0.02 5 = E - - - £ = =
TX3-3.0° 3 512471996 5.6 17 = 0.096 0.075 0.089 0019 = ! _ - = W i i 3
TX4-5.0' 5 52471996 420 800 = 16 54 42 16 o " g = - L 5 b wf
TX5-4.0' 4 6/26/199 130 160 = | 0.28 0.63 0.71 ND = o i = = 3 iy o
TX6-3.0' 3 6/26/1996 84 59 - 05 0.0059 0.02 0.039 0.67 = S o i & . i o
TXT-3.0' 3 6726/1996 200 780 = 39 0.73 19 6.5 ND = - i ] L = = =
Soil Boring Samples
SB-1 5 11/30/05 <10 <l = <0,0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 = =, = <0007 <0002 <0.001 <0001  <0.00]
1.5 11/30/05 <10 <1 i <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 3 = = <0007 <0002 <0001 <0001  <0.001
SB-4 6 11/29/05 <10 <1 = <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005 L - = <0007 <0002 <0001 <0001 <000l
I 112905 <10 <1 = <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005 & < S <0007 <0002 <0001 <0.001  <0.00l
SB-5 5 10/21/05 <10 <1 = <0,0005  <0.001 <0,001 <0001  <0.0005 = e S 0.014 0003 <0001 <0001 <0001
95 1021/05 <10 <1 - <0.0005  <0.001 <0,001 <0001  <0.0005 = - = 0008 0003 <0001 <0001  <0.00]
SB-6 5 10720/05 <10 <1 & <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0001  <0,0005 o = = 0018 0003 <0001 <0001 <0.001
10 10/20/05 <10 <1 o <0.000S <0001 <0.001 <0.001  <0.0005 s = . 0008 0003 <0001 <0001 <0.00]
SB-7 5 10/20/05 <10 <1 o <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 - = = 0008 0003 0005 <0001  <0.00l
8 10/20/05 <10 <1 = <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005 - = i 0013 0004 <0001 0002 0003
Abbreviations:

TPHd= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by DRO CA LUFT Method TCE= Trichloroethene




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 1
Historical Soil Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California

14 1,2- :
Sample ID  Depth (fbg) Date Sampled  TPHd TPHg TPHmo  Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE TOG Dichloro  Dichloro  Acetone ‘:*:::f.::' PCE “I;(‘_E’ TCE
benzene benzene » :

concentrations in milligams per kilogram (ma/kg)

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by N. CA LUFT Gasoline Method cis-1,2-DCE= cis-1,2-dichloroethene

BTEX = B I ethylt and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B VOC full scan by EPA Method 82608

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608 *Data reported only for VOCs with detections above laboratory limits, all others were non-detect
PCE=Tetrachloroethene <x = below laboratory detection limits

a=VOCs not detected

b = Semi-VOCs not detected

c¢=1,1-DCA and 1,1,1-TCA detected at 0.27 mg/kg and 0.011 mg/kg, respectively
d = Semi-VOCs and HVOCs not detected
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Table 1

Historical Soil Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California

SampleID Depth () DateSampled TPHd  TPHg  TPHmo  Bemwne Tolueoe Etbylbeszene Xylens ~ MTBE  TOG "y OiAlors 12NN asasius Melvient PCE as-l2DCE TCE
concentrations in milligams per kilogram (mg/kg)
i 1} n
C-l 355 Q04991 430 42 = 2 1% 3 38 - 0 e - L 5 =] - =,
8510 37201991 <i0 <l = 0.01 0.021 <0005 0.034 = <50 X = - . i " e
13515 372001991 <10 <l - 0.007 0.010 <0.005 0.015 - <50 = = = - - 3 o
c2 355 301991 <10 4 = 0.48 0.007 0.008 0.021 o = - = = = = = -
8510 37201991 <10 <l e <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0005 - = - - = - = i o
13515 320/1991 <10 <l = 0,039 0.012 0.01 0.049 - = - s L e i = =
c3 8510 3201991 <10 <l = <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 & f = - - . . - . -
13.5-15  3720/1991 <10 <i . <0005  <0.005 <0005 <0.005 < = 2 = = S o ] x5
c4 355 3R11991 10 5 - 0.21 0.016 0.041 0.018 = = & = = 2 = = L
8510 311191 <10 3 = 0.29 0.008 0.11 0.029 = — - = - = = o =
13.5-15 3211991 <10 <] i <0005  0.013 <0.005 0.016 = - - ~ = . = = =
w il Excavati
WO-1 9 8201992 <I0 16 1 0.073  <0.005 <0.005 0.0095 = <50 0.0014  0.0095 - - <0001 <0.005  <0.001
w02 9 8201992 <10 <l 13 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 = <50 <0001  <0.001 - - <0,001 <0005  <0.001
WX-1 9 820/1992 41 16 580 0.30 0.13 031 2.1 == (o 0.0034 0013 e 2 <0001 <0005 <0001
WX-2 5 22041993 27 ] 0.0087 <0005 0021 0.26 — 380 00019  0.0081 = = <0001 <0005 <0004
9 8201992 27 17 440 0.0087  <0.005 0.021 0.26 - 380 = - - = <0001 <0005 <0.001
W3 55 22041992 4“ 2 740 022 019 040 2.3 = 180 <0001  0.0067 = — <0001 <0005 <0001
weed 55 2204993 430 180 2000 <050 4 1.9 i - 3000 <000k <000} - - 804 <0005  0.0036
WX-5 45 9/15/1992 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
WX-6 45 9/15/1992 = o - = - - - - 2,100 - - & - = & -
W2 45 o45H952  ND 4 a 00056 ¥ ND 0m7 - ND = < = = £ = 2
WOb 45 1068992 = e = 009 D 033 4 ol SR - z = = 2 L =
Wo-2b 45 10/641992 = 34 - ¥D WD ¥D 031 = 1,300 = - - = i S =
WX-8 5 10/6/1992 as - s == = = - - i - - = - = = =
wWX-9 5 10/6/1992 - Z - & o = = = = = = = = o - ..
CTET 45  10u94992 85 24 = 021 ND ND 016 = 850 - = = = is = =
Wx-H 45 10494993 ND 100 = 050 ND 048 93 o~ 420 ra = & = = = =,
W2 4S5 10A9A992 NP 26 = 0418 ND ND ND - 1,200 = = =2 = 5 = =
W13 45 iouo4%93 N 120 = ND NB ND 35 X 1,900 L - - = = = 3
Wo-14 45  tomoassa M4 ND - ND ND ¥ ND o - T - = = 3 " -
W15 s 10204993  ND ND - ND D ND ND = 130 = 7 = = = = -
W6 s 10404992  NB ND = ND ND ND ND = FEM -~ = = o = - s



Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 1

Historical Soil Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California

SampleID Depth (Ibg) DateSawpled TPHd  TPHg  TPHmo  Bemmae  Toleme Ethylbenzme Xylens ~ MTBE  TOG Dichloro 1ADIbIord.  pcetone  "ai  PCE Ge12.DCE  TCE
concentrations in milligams per kilogram (mg/kg)
UST Excavation Samples
s = SHB496 43 50 - S5 ND 029 243 614 - - - - - - =
F2-7.5 EES] SHHNIS96 P pis) - NB ND HE ND ND - - - - = — =
T3-80 8 SHO0AR96 1 NB - ND ND ND ND ND - - oy - e = -
T460 6 5104996 3 ND - ND ND ND 0.0083 1 = = - = - 5o -
Eahest 33 SNG4 RS 0 - 332 NB 037 A3 0.52 - - = - = . -
T6-6.5 55 SHK1996 140 170 - o7 HE 3 + 4 - - - = = = i
F540 £ AA01006 20 320 - 8 ND &5 = =9 - - - - - - -
TEA0 4 SLHOAOGH Rt 1100 - 9 “ p T k=] ND - - - - == = B
1
TB1-17.5 17.5 SN6/1996 ND ND - ND ND ND 0.0052 0.034 - - - - - -
TB2-17.5 175 5/16/1996 ND ND - ND ND ND ND 0.051 - - - - = = -
TH3-30 £ S4F GG E ND - ND NP ND ND L) - - = =5 = = =
T80 8 SLLHOYG E s M - M2 NS pis) NP - - - - - - =3 -
TH2EG ] 11 L9560 38 81 - B b R 002 - - - = - = - -
XY 3 5244996 56 it - 0.096 0.075 0,089 0.019 - - = = = = = =
TX4-5, 5 5124/1996 420 800 - 16 54 42 16 - - - - - — - =
Tes-4- 4 6R6H96 134 160 - ) 038 63 874 wR - - - o — - -
dnbeigy 3 [t 84 &9 - (5] 8:0059 8.02 0.03% 0.67 - - - - - - -
s R S 3 G P0G 200 780 - 39 073 19 (5 NB - - - - - - -
Stockpile Samples
SP-1 5101996 150 100 - ND ND ND 39 - - - == = = = =
SP2 51107199 55 7 - 0.016 0.02 0.012 0.18 - - = - iy - =
SP3 511041996 61 29 - ND ND ND Ll - - - - - — s -
SP4 5/10/199% 47 8 - ND ND ND 0.13 - - - =3 s = = .
8P-5 5/10/1996 75 18 - ND ND ND 0.61 - - - = =z i - =
SP-6 5110/1996 52 Er - ND 0.065 0.07 0.87 - - - - - - = o
SP-7 5M10/1996 66 20 - ND 0.05 013 0.12 - - - - - = an £
TRSP-1 62611996 140 170 - 0.11 0.23 ND 42 - - = = = - i =
SB-1 5 11/30/05 <10 <] - <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 - - <0.007 <0002 <0001 <0001 <0.001
11.5 11/30/05 <10 <l - <0.0005 <0001 <0001 <0.001 <0.0005 - - <0.007 <0002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
SB4 6 11729105 <10 <} - <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0,001 <0.0005 - - <0.007 <0.002 <0001 <0,001 <0,001
1] 11729/05. <10 <1 - <0,0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0,0005 - - <0007 <0002 <0001 <0.001 <0.00]
SB-5 5 10/21/05 <10 <l - <{).0005 <0,001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 - — 0.014 0.003 <0,001 <0.001 <0.001
95 10721705 <10 <} - <0.0005 <0001 <0001 <0.001 <0.0005 - - 0.008 0.003 <0001 <0.001 <0.001
$B-6 5 10/20/05 <10 <l - <0,0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 - - 0.018 0.003 <0001 <0001 <0.001
10 10120/05 <10 <] - <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.00) <0.0005 - - 0.008 0.003 <0,001 <0.001 <0.001



Conestgga—Rovers & Associates

Table 1
Historical Soil Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California

1,4-Dichlore 1,2-Dichloro Methylene

Sample [0 Depth ((bg) DateSampled TPHd TPHg TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE TOG b 4 Acetone PCE cis12-DCE TCE
concentrations in milligams per kilogram (mg/kg)

SB-7 5 10/20/05 <i0 <1 - <0.0005 <0.001 <0.00] <0.001 <0.0005 - - - 0.008 0.003 0.005 <0.001 . <0.001

8 10/20/05 <10 <1 - <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 - - - 0.013 0.004 <0.001 0.002 0.003

TPHd= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by DRO CA LUFT Method
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by N. CA LUFT Gasoline Method
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608
PCE=Tetrachloroethene

TCE= Trichloroethene

cis~1,2-DCE= cis-1,2-dichloroethene

VOC full scan by EPA Method 8260B i C

*Data reported only for VOCs with detections above laboratory limits, all others were non-detect
fog = Feet below grade

<x = below laboratory delection fimits




TABLE A
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SUMMARY
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, California
Results in mg/Kg - parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise noted

UST EXCAVATION G

: Ba 1.5
BFH20 9-Apr-96 3,600 6,000 25 36 .. ND ND ND* Cu 0.045

Zn 0.054

NOTES:

Sample BFH20 was coltected from an onsite UST backfill well.

TPH-Diesal = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as diesel.
TPH-Gasoline = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline.
MTBE = Methyl t-Butyl Ether

ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limits.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ppb = Parts per Billion, results reported in ug/L by the laboratory.

ppm = Parts per Million, results reported in mg/Kg by the laboratory.

CAM 17 = TTLC extraction of 17 metals. Detectable parameters listed. See CAR for complsts list of parameters.
" EPA B240 = All analytes reported as ND. See CAR for list of parameters.
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 2
Grab-groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Ozakland, California

Methylene -

TPHd= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by DRO CA LUFT Method

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by N. CA LUFT Gasoline Method
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

PCE=Tetrachloroethene

TCE= Trichloroethens
cis-1,2-DCE= cis-1,2-dichloroethene

TAME=tent amyl methyl ether

VOC full scan by EPA Method 8260B
*Data reported only for VOCs with detections above laboratory limits, all others were non-detect
[VJ=o-xylene, p,m-xylene < 1.0 g

—=Not Analyzed
fbg = Feet below grade

<x = below laboratory detection limits

Sample ID Depth (fbg) Dn'tc Sampled .' TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenmes MTBE Acetone Chloride PCE cis-1,2-DCE TCE TAME Chiloroform
. Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

BFH20 49/199. 3500 6000 25 36 TR o x = 2 " = -
SB-5 10 10212005 <150 S0 <05 <05 <05 s 2 <6 < <08 3 < <05 <08
SB-6 10 10/202005 430 <0 <05 <05 <05 s <05 <6 < <038 <08 < <05 <08
SB-7 10 10202005 530 0 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 4 <6 < 1 16 3 05 <038
GP-1° 10 4212006 220 mw <05 13 <05 0s2(1] <05 = <50 <050 <050 <050 & 0.57
GP-2 10 4212006 280 <0 <05 082 <05 <10 <05 = <50 <050 <050 <050 o <05
GP-3 0 4212006 980 <0 <05 0.8 <05 . <0 <050 <050  <0.50 = <05
GP4 10 4212006 2800 <50 <05 055 <05 <10 <05 - <50 <050 <050  <0.50 = <05
c4 1512008 <1,000 . <10 <10 <10 g0 <10 - . % = = = o




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 3
Total Aromatic Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Results
Chevron Service Station 9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well ID Sample Total Petroleum Pe::l::a Aromatic>  Aromatic>  Aromatic> Aromatic > Aromatic > Aromatic > Aromatic >
Date Hydrocarbons R ﬁ': . C5-C7 C7-C8 C8-C10 C10-C12 C12-C16 C16-C21 C21-C35
Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
C-4 3/15/08 5,000 . 2000 <50 90 53 200 440 810 450
Total Aliphatic Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Results
wellp  Sample “Total Petroleum Pe;r‘“l’l " Aliphatics>  Aliphatics>  Aliphatics>  Aliphatics>  Aliphatics>  Aliphatics >
Date  Hydrocarbons Ali;“h:‘:: C5-C6 C6-C8 C8-C10 C10-C12 C12-C16 C16-C35
: Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
c4  3/15/08 5,000 3,000 <50 <50 79 50 1,000 1,900
Abbreviations/Notes:

<x = Not detected above the laboratory detection limit.
Aromatics and Aliphatics analyzed by EPA Method 8015C.




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

03/25/91 594.57 571.68 22.89 - = <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 -
07/01/91 594.57 587.20 7.37 = - 660 190 2.5 28 22 -
09/25/91 594.57 587.59 6.98 s - 110 200 1.9 21 1.7 -
1212391 594.57 589.56 5.01 - - <50 12 12 <0.5 1.8 =
03/24/92 594.57 57730 17.27 - - 100 59 79 4.0 14 =
06/23/92 594.57 590.75 3.82 - - 190 45 45 9.5 10 -
09/30/92 594.57 580.56 14.01 " bt 240 99 2.3 11 6.1 -
12/16/92 594.57 580.05 14.52 - = 280 160 6.2 7.4 5.0 -
03/30/93 594.57 583.49 11.08 i - 110 21 <0.5 0.8 <1.5 -
06/10/93 594.57 583.08 11.49 - = 180 53 2.6 8.0 5.8 -
09/02/93 594.57 580.49 14.08 = L 51 18 0.8 4.4 <1.5 -
12/06/93 594.57 579.87 14.70 oo - <50 20 1.3 2.7 <0.5 -
03/02/94 594.57 579.70 14.87 - - <50 9.9 1.6 <0.5 0.8 -
06/03/94 594.57 579.35 15.22 - - 440 300 2.7 61 2.1 =
09/07/94 594.57 587.27 7.30 = - 80 30 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
12/06/94 594.57 589.29 5.28 - - 120 51 <0.5 4.7 <0.5 -
03/31/95 594.57 589.13 5.44 - - 770 250 <5.0 74 <5.0 -
06/15/95 594.57 589.62 4.95 & - 240 76 <1.0 26 <1.0 @
09/25/95 594.57 587.78 6.79 = - <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/95 594.57 588.94 5.63 - - <250 23 <25 <25 <25 860
03/3197 594.57 589.74 483 - - <500 48 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,900
06/23/97 594.57 589.98 4.59 - L 1200 240 <10 <10 <10 4,900
09/02/97 594.57 590.02 4.55 - = 1400 340 <5.0 54 6.9 2,500
12/15/97 594.57 590.26 431 - - 540 100 <25 8.7 <25 2,400
03/10/98 594.57 590.00 4.57 = = <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,000
06/16/98 594.57 589.99 4.58 = = 120 6.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,500
08/25/98 594.57 589.67 4.90 - - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,600
12/29/98 594.57 589.77 4.80 - - 1830 17.7 <10.0 <10.0 14.9 4,600/4,890"
03/09/99 594.57 590.21 4.36 - - 120 16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3,400
06/23/99° 594.57 589.92 4.65 = - - = = = - o
09/28/99 594.57 585.99 8.58 - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,250
02/29/00 594.57 586.59 7.98 - o 122 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 249
08/29/00 594.57 587.52 7.05 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 390
03/27/01 594.57 587.73 6.84 0.00 = <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.72
09/05/01* 594.57 587.37 7.20 0.00 58° 360 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,300/1,000"
03/04/02* 594.57 587.59 6.98 0.00 270° 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 440

9-1740.x1s/#386507 1 As of 02/28/11



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California
C-2 (cont)
09/03/02* 594.57 587.29 7.28 0.00 760° 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 290
03/29/03" 594,57 588.06 6.51 0.00 <50° 53 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 73
09/23/03* 594.57 587.71 6.86 0.00 64° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 12
03/17/04™* 594.57 587.35 7.22 0.00 <50° 82 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 370
09/13/04’ 594.57 589.16 5.41 0.00 <50° 67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530
03/11/05’ 594.57 589.84 4.73 0.00 84° 110 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 580
09/29/05" 594.57 589.01 5.56 0.00 g2+ 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 320
03/20/06" 594.57 590.15 4.42 0.00 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500
08/25/06" 594.57 589.06 5.51 0.00 130° 93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460
03/12/07 594.57 589.66 4.91 0.00 -0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110
03/21/07 594.57 589.85 4.72 0.00 220° . " s e s =
09/21/07" 594.57 588.93 5.64 0.00 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180
03/10/087 594.57 589.76 4.81 0.00 <50° 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
09/15/08’ 594.57 588.61 5.96 0.00 59° 57 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 150
03/03/09 594.57 589.92 4.65 0.00 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 54
08/31/09 594.57 588.66 5.91 0.00 <50° 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240
03/24/10 594.57 590,04 4.53 0.00 62° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50
02/28/11" 594.57 590.09 4.48 0.00 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 80
(o]
03/25/91 597.14 591.98 5.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
07/01/91 597.14 591.30 5.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/25/91 597.14 591.20 594 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/23/91 597.14 591.20 5.94 - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 -
03/24/92 597.14 59237 4.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
06/23/92 597.14 591.47 5.67 o - <50 0.9 1.1 0.5 1.6 -
09/30/92 597.14 590.84 6.30 = - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 &%
12/16/92 597.14 591.57 5.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/30/93 597.14 592.08 5.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 597.14 591.85 5.29 - - <50 0.6 1.9 0.6 3.5 -
09/02/93 597.14 591.22 5.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/06/93 597.14 591.38 5.76 - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 =
03/02/94 597.14 591.97 5.17 - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/03/94 597.14 591.74 5.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =

9-1740.x1s/4386507 2 As of 02/28/11



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

C-3 (cont)
09/07/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/15/95
09/25/95
12/19/95
03/31/97
06/23/97
09/02/97
12/15/97
03/10/98
06/16/98
08/25/98
12/29/98
03/09/99
09/28/99
02/29/00
08/29/00
03/27/01
09/05/01
03/04/02
09/03/02
03/29/03
09/23/03
03/19/04’
09/13/04
03/11/05’
09/29/05
03/20/06’
08/25/06
03/12/07
03/21/07
09/21/07
03/10/08’
09/15/08

9-1740.x1s/#386507

597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14

591.14
591.95
592.04
591.78
591.04
591.46
590.65
590.63
591.07
590.86
590.89
590.80
590.61
590.59
591.20
590.26
591.56
590.53
591.00
590.46
590.93
590.40
590.86
590.51
591.24
591.85
591.53
590.22
591.86
590.51
591.07

590.91
590.29

590.89
590.15

6.00
5.19
5.10
5.36
6.10
5.68
6.49
6.51
6.07
6.28
6.25
6.34
6.53
6.55
594
6.88
5.58
6.61
6.14
6.68
6.21
6.74
6.28
6.63
590
529
5.61
6.92
5.28
6.63
6.07

6.23
6.85

6.25
6.99

0.00
0.00

- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
= <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
i <50
- <50
- <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
- <50
- 264
<50° <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50° <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50° <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50° <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50° <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
=1 55
240° &
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50° 87
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
3

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<2.50

<0.50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

08
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<2.50

<0.50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<2.50

<0.50

<2.50

<L5

<l1.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

As of 02/28/11




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue

C-3 (comt)

03/03/09’ 597.14 591.22 5.92 0.00 556 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
08/31/09 597.14 590.38 6.76 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - = -
03/24/10" 597.14 591.82 532 0.00 77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
02/28/11" 597.14 591.79 535 0.00 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
Cc4

03/25/91 593.10 588.65 445 o - 2700 240 16 <0.5 350 -
07/01/91 593.10 587.77 5.33 - - 7900 1500 230 340 350 -
09/25/91 593.10 587.60 5.50 - - 3200 850 160 150 220 -
12/23/91 593.10 588.18 492 s - 4100 390 52 42 340 -
03/24/92 593.10 589.06** 4.19 0.19 - - - = = = =
06/23/92 593.10 588.34%* 491 0.30 - - - - &= & -
09/30/92 593.10 584.44 8.66 - - 450 97 14 12 29 -
12/16/92 593.10 583.30 9.80 - - 590 130 18 5.6 29 -
03/30/93 593.10 583.25%* 10.00 0.12 - - - - = = -
06/10/93 593.10 583.46 9.64 - - 1300 290 36 17 73 -
09/02/93 593.10 583.02 10.08 - - 630 97 12 6.6 21 -
12/06/93 593.10 582.85 10.25 - - 1900 600 68 27 130 -
03/02/94 593.10 584.36 8.74 - - 2600 1200 110 43 180 -
06/03/94 593.10 583.27 9.83 = - 780 180 13 8.5 26 -
09/07/94 593.10 582.80 10.30 - - <50 14 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 -
12/06/94 593.10 583.90 9.20 - = 980 270 21 12 38 -
03/31/95 593.10 582.86 10.24 - ~ 1500 450 25 i1 49 -
06/15/95 593.10 582.78 10.32 - - 960 250 15 45 37 -
09/25/95 593.10 584.72 8.38 - . <500 18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
12/19/95 593.10 582.94 10.16 - - <500 32 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,400
03/31/97 593.10 588.42 4.68 = == 3400 960 51 64 140 2,100
06/23/97 593.10 588.36 4.74 = = 1600 580 19 8.2 27 2,300
09/02/97 593.10 588.33 4.77 - - 6900 1400 59 130 410 3,100
12/15/97 593.10 588.60 4.50 - - 3300 1200 37 74 130 3,700
03/10/98 593.10 588.92 4.18 - - 1100 250 19 13 62 4,000
06/16/98 593.10 586.53 6.57 - - 1200 350 <10 12 39 4,500
08/25/98 593.10 586.30 6.80 - = 290 24 0.72 0.87 1.9 3,600
12/29/98 593.10 586.80 6.30 - - 3190 957 <25 <25 <25 8,100/8,500'
03/09/99 593.10 585.87 723 - - 2200 850 15 35 56 5,900

9-1740.xIs/#386507 4 As of 02/28/11




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

C-4 (cont)
06/23/99* 593.10 585.60 7.50 - = -~ i i i = =
09/28/99 593.10 586.15 6.95 s - 1390 7.85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 4,190
02/29/00 593.10 586.09 7.01 - - <50 1.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
08/29/00 593.10 586.58 6.52 0.00 & 150° 60 <0.50 0.79 0.78 570
03/27/01 593.10 587.29 5.81 0.00 - 986 272 <2.50 3.25 4.11 252
09/05/01* 593.10 586.72 6.38 0.00 3,800° 330 140 0.84 <0.50 <15 580/520"
03/04/02°* 593.10 587.44 5.66 0.00 2,900° 170 67 <0.50 <0.50 <15 510
09/03/02° 593.10 586.62 6.48 0.00 1,900° <50 12 <0.50 <0.50 <15 64
03/29/03" 593.10 587.26 5.84 0.00 950° <50 33 <0.5 <0.5 <15 67
09/23/03*7 593.10 586.91 6.19 0.00 57° <50 <0.5 . <08 <0.5 <0.5 12
03/17/04™* 593,10 587.12 598 0.00 1,900° 1,500 310 5 2 4 520
09/13/04" 593.10 588.22 4.88 0.00 1,300° 840 260 3 2 1 990
03/11/05" 593.10 589.20 3.90 0.00 2,900° 350 66 1 <l <1 1,100
09/29/05" 593.10 585.07 3.03 0.00 2,500° 740 160 2 1 <1 1,500
03/20/06" 593.10 589.47 3.63 0.00 1,200° 1,400 300 5 1 2 1,600
08/25/06 593.10 588.30 4.80 0.00 1,300° 450 82 2 <0.5 <0.5 1,300
03/12/07" 593.10 585.50 7.60 0.00 L 670 110 1 <0.5 <0.5 1,100
03/21/07 593.10 585.07 .03 0.00 1,800° - = - - < -
09/21/07" 593.10 585.20 7.90 0.00 2,100° 260 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100
03/10/08’ 593.10 585.69 7.4) 0.00 7,500° 560 72 1 <0.5 <0.5 1,100
03/15/08 593.10 586.45 6.65 0.00 - - - - e - s
09/15/08’ 593.10 585.10 8.00 0.00 5,200° 760 110 2 0.6 <0.5 1,100
03/03/09" 593.10 585.94 7.16 0.00 1,800° 1,700 360 5 2 1 900
08/31/09’ 593.10 585.17 7.93 0.00 2,000° 2,700 440 1 3 3 930
03/24/107 593.10 589.36 3.74 0.00 1,600° 2,100 270 v 2 3 470
02/28/11’ 593.10 589.40 3.70 0.00 1,500° 2,500 270 7 3 3 250
C-1

03/25/91 595.82 592.54 3.28 - - 54 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 -
07/01/91 595.82 592.39 3.43 - - 730 250 3.0 16 48 -
09/25/91 595.82 591.67 4.15 - - 160 68 1.3 6.1 13 -
1272391 595.82 592.11 3.71 - - 170 70 1.6 35 24 -
03/24/92 595.82 592,80 3.02 - - 60 39 44 39 9.1 -
06/23/92 595.82 592.06 3.76 - - 60 19 1.1 1.1 1.0 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK

03/25/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/25/91 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/23/91 .- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/24/92 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/23/92 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/30/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/30/93 - - - - e <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/10/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
09/02/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 --
12/06/93 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/02/94 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/03/94 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/25/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/23/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/02/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/15/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/10/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 - - -- - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/25/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/29/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
03/09/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/28/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/29/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/29/00 - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/27/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/05/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/04/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5

9-1740.x1s/#386507 6 As of 02/28/11



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

09/03/02 - - = P - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/29/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
09/23/03" e e s A = <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/04’ = - —~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/04” 2 = = Zs - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05’ - - - = — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/05’ vo o - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/06 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/25/06 - v 3 = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/07 - - = == = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/21/07 e - - = v <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/08’ o - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/15/08 - = - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/03/09 s - - = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/31/09’ o - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DISCONTINUED
— —

9-1740.x1s/#386507 7 As of 02/28/11
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

e == Y —— T = =
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to August 29, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel E = Ethylbenzene
(ft.) =Feet TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons X = Xylenes
GWE = Groundwater Elevation DRO = Diesel Range Organics MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(msl) = Mean sea level GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
GWE corrected for the presence of Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH), correction factor: [(TOC-DTW)+(SPHTx0.80)].

Confirmation run.

ORC installed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

ORC in well.

Although requested on the Chain of Custody; Laboratory did not perform TPH-D analysis with silica-gel cleanup.
Analyzed with silica gel cleanup.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

ORC removed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and is also due to individual peaks eluting in the
DRO range.

Sample containers were lost during shipping.

9-1740.x1s/#386507 8 As of 02/28/11



Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

C-2 08/29/00 1.97 -
03/27/01 3.60 -
09/05/01 2.80
03/04/02 3.10 -
09/03/02 270 =
03/29/03 220 -
09/23/03 0.50 -

C4 08/29/00 211 -
03/27/01 2.90 =
09/05/01 2.30 o=
03/04/02 290 -
09/03/02 2.10 -
03/29/03 1.90 --
09/23/03 0.40 -

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
- =Not Measured

9-1740.x1s/#386507 9 As of 02/28/11




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

Cc2 09/05/01 = <100 1,000 <2 240 30 <2 )
09/23/03 <50 " 12 & S 1 - i
03/19/04 <50 on 370 - b ! | >
09/13/04 <50 . 530 - - " ¥ -
03/11/05 <50 - 580 o s - s =
09/29/05 <50 - 320 - = o s "
03/20/06 <50 @ 500 g - & = -
08/25/06 <50 - 460 = = = g -
03/12/07 <50 - 110 - - & 3 2
09/21/07 <50 - 180 - e " X "
03/10/08 <50 - 170 - - ” i 2
09/15/08 <50 - 150 = - o - -
03/03/09 <50 - 54 - " - A -
08/31/09 <50 = 240 = s o - »
03/24/10 b = 50 = - w = =
02/28/11 - - 80 = g 3 = -~

c-3 09/05/01 = <100 ) <2 <2 <2 <2 )
03/19/04 <50 - 2 & f - = ¥
09/13/04  SAMPLED ANNUALLY 5 o - = - %
03/11/05 <50 - 2 = = 4% = 3
03/20/06 <50 - 3 .. - - = =
03/12/07 <50 - 2 - & . i A
03/10/08 <50 - 3 A e - # 4
09/15/08 ~ SAMPLED ANNUALLY = = b o = I
03/03/09 <50 = 3 = - ” - .
03/24/10 = - 3 - - - 2 =
02/28/11 2 - 3 % i % = =

Cc4 09/05/01 e <100 520 < <2 15 ) 2
09/23/03 <50 - 12 - 5 " - i
03/19/04 <50 - 520 = s 2 = 3
09/13/04 <100 = 990 - - . - e
03/11/05 <100 - 1,100 - - = = -
09/29/05 <100 - 1,500 - - & - !

9-1740.x1s/#386507 10 As of 02/28/11



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

C-4 (cont) 03/20/06 <50 - . e
08/25/06 <50 - 1,300 -- - - - w
03/12/07 <50 - 1,100 - - - - -
09/21/07 <50 - 1,100 - - - - -
03/10/08 <50 - 1,100 - - -- - -
09/15/08 <50 - 1,100 - - - - =
03/03/09 <100 - 900 - - - - o
08/31/09 <50 - 930 - - - - -
03724710 - - 470 - -- - - -
02/.28/11 - - 250 - - - - -

= — — —

9-1740.x1s/#386507 1 As of 02/28/11



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
DIPE = di-Isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether

TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether

9-1740.x1s/#386507

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
(ng/L) = Micrograms per liter
- = Not Analyzed

12

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 02/28/11



LOCATION MAP WELL/ C-1
i TSt PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. BORING NO.
3 | iC-1 [Buildin PAGE 1 OF 1
{0 PROJECT NO. 320-94.01 CLIENT: Chevron USA
< i LOGGED BY: TG DATE DRILLED: 3-20-91
g 1,74 DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: 6550 Moraga, Oakiand
s |7 & SAMPLING METHOD: SpiitSpoon ~ HOLE DIAMETER: 8°
3_/ 7 Mo CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC HOLE DEPTH: 25
* SLOT SIZE: 0.020° WELL DEPTH: 25
GRAVEL PACK: 2x 16 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 2"
=
WELL = z ¢ £ § g ahe | &
COMPLETION E E % é S E E z E 5 g é E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
(@] : ol z w e
SQ|zEalfls| 8L |55 9
£l - L/ / /] CL FILL; asphalt.
— ¢ — 2 / 'SANDY CLAY; black; low plasticity; 10-20% fine to coarse
i . / grained sand; lrace coarse gravel; oily; stiff; strong
LT il Sl & 4..:F‘t / product odor.
:_ 8 E ] 6 /
- 7EHE Mst| 240 | 6 t /
[ % -1 -wt 10— / @10"; mottled green to black; moderate to high plasticity;
== 10-20% fine to medium grained sand; firm; no product
i B 12 / odor
== / ;
aA=ELIE 13 14 —I: /
= 7 @15": greenish gray; low to moderate plasticity; 10-15%
e == il 16 / fine to medium grained sand; dark green, coarse
TN = e / grained, angular cobble of serpentine at shoe; stiff; no
ol - S 18 / product odor.
- B -qWt| 200 | 15 t /
. = 20— / @20"; dark green to black; low plasticity; 10-20% fine to
I === (R medium grained sand; 5-10% angular serpentine clasts;
= N 2 / stiff; no product odor.
=
—~ =] —Jwi] ND 15 24—_'— 4
. @25": dark brownish green; moderate plasticity; 10-15%
5 == 26 fine grained sand; weathered and fofiated serpentine
T T layers(1™-2"); stiff; no product odor.
) i & ~ BOTTOM OF BORING AT 25
== = 30
— - 32
== = 34
i =] 36
TR = 38
p= — 40
i e ] 42
— — 44




Moraga Avenue

LOCATION
e

MAP

WELL/ C-2

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. BORING NO.

LOGGED BY: TG

SLOT SIZE: 0.020"

PROJECT NO. 320-94.01

DRILLING METHOD: HSA
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon HOLE DIAMETER: 8°
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC

GRAVEL PACK: 2x 16 SAND

PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT: Chewvron USA
DATE DRILLED: 3-20-91
LOCATION: 6550 Moraga, Oakland

HOLE DEPTH: 30'
WELL DEPTH: 30'
WELL DIAMETER: 2°

|

b
w ou
(O] EQ w
wew (SE| 2 |Z3E 4l 218 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
COMPLETION|g 512 Q 5 E Eg A
. (@) - |l Z9 w =
S8|ztc|ils| 8L |5[5| 8
- - i CL\_FiLL: concrete. s
S—" =1 2 SANDY CLAY; mottled green to black; moderate
= o \ / plasticity; 15-20% fine to medium grained sand; oily
-z o= above 4.5" very soft; moderate product odor.
i Anst| 420 |pusH| 4 THC / i RS
= = - /
b 5 —
3 - 6 /
= ©
— O — 8 /
Y Mo Mst| 4 6 /
e Z 1 -Wt 10 / @10': mottied brown to black; low to moderate plasticity;
3 g 5 10-20% fine to medium grained sand; trace fine gravel;
= & 12 / firm; faint product odor.
i e
T — Mst|{ ND 6 14 / :
— % -1 -Wit t @15'; dark brown to black; moderate plasticity; 20-25%
& =] 16 / fine to medium grained sand; firm; no product odor.
= — 18 /
£ Jwmst| NO | 18 /
- -Wt 20 j: / @20': dark brown to black; high plasticity; 10-20% fine
i ) grained sand; small laminations of undulating, highly
= 22 / weathered serpentine; very stiff; no product odor.
— ~ Mst| ND 16 24 /
3 kv 1
— — 26 /
fa —3 28 /
T -1 Mst| ND 10 -I— _
30+ // @30'; dark gray; high plasticity; 5-10% medium grained
s = serpentine sand; laminar bedding; stiff: no product odor.
i = 32
L L " BOTTOM OF BORING AT 30'
v —) 36
= 1l 38
= - 40
= = 42
— = a4
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Moraga Avenue

LOCATION MAP

i L]

| Buildin

Station | X
bV

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

WELL/ C-3
BORING NO.

PROJECT NO. 320-94.01

LOGGED BY: TG

DRILLING METHOD: HSA
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC

SLOT SIZE: 0.020"

GRAVEL PACK: 2 x 16 SAND

PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT: Chevron USA

DATE DRILLED: 3-20-91
LOCATION: 6550 Moraga, Oakland
HOLE DIAMETER: 8"

HOLE DEPTH: 25'

WELL DEPTH: 25

WELL DIAMETER: 2°

=
w ow
wewe |52 2 |E2E wl 8|8
COMPLETION |& & 2233 Eb g EE %’ n. E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
o =
98|zi%|s8q| 8k (3|53
= = // A CL~JFILL; asphalt. -
— ¢ — 2 SANDY CLAY; mottled brown to mottled dark brown;
- - / moderate to high plasticity; 10-15% fine sand; very soft;
. no product odor.
EE Mst| 5 |[PUSH 4"_‘2:/ 4
:' 8 == “! 6 /
s —~ 8 /
3 B - Wt| ND 7 i /
i ] 10 / @10": mottled dark brown; high plasticity; 15-20% fine to
i g i / medium grained sand; 10% fine grained angular basalt
7K G 12 / cobbles; firm; no product odor.
s SE
= — Wt| ND 5 14 /
i % i “ @15'; trace coarse sand; no basalt clasts; no product
= 16 odor.
T = 18 /
= Wt| ND 5 —-.:?
. =3 20 / CL [SILTY CLAY; mottled rust to gray; moderate plasticity;
. — 20 / 15-20% fine to medium grained sand; firm; no product
= = / odor.
= =3 =Wt ND 11 24 —l— /

- A @25': mottled green fo dark gray; moderate to high-
= - 26 plasticity; interbedded serpentine clay and dark clay;
B = stiff; no product odor.

i ! a8 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 25
i - 30

T o 32

b — 24

i ™ 36

=2 7= 38

e — 40

- .

ii# = 42

e = 44
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LOCATION MAP WELL / C-4
e PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. BORING NO.
2 1= Building ’\ PAGE 1 OF 1
:% ; PROJECT NO. 320-94.01 CLIENT: Chevron USA
- LOGGED BY: TG DATE DRILLED: 3-21-91
s DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: 6550 Moraga, Oakland
:B SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC HOLE DEPTH: 25
SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 25
GRAVEL PACK: 2x 16 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 2"
=
Wl o |28
wew (52 2z |52E wl 8| &
compLeTioN |5 E|2 8 5] EGE|EF |2 |k LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
oolZmalzal| & = =
=8|z Tug| YL |35 6|3
= - % FILL; cement; large angular serpentine cobbles(3"-8") in
oS &

clay matrix.

— @ e 2
- - 7 CI"""“'Sﬂ!uth‘(' CLAY; dark brown to black; moderate plasticity;
D 4 / 15-20% fine to medium grained sand; rust; very soft fo
E e 150 | PUSH _:: ? firm; moderate fo strong product odor.
Ca R /
@

s 8 /

—w
e — 50 - /
_..z %'__ w 8 10 _a: / @9.5" lightly mottled to brownish green; moderate
i E = plasticity; 20-25% fine to medium grained sand; firm;
- Z - 12 faint product odor.
r @

| 4

Wt| ND 9 14—

'

@15": dark gray; hgih plasticity; 5-10% fine to medium
grained sand; stiff; no product odor.

16

|

18
Wt| NA 15 -|
20~

F_l_l

ll
1

@20': serpentine clast blocking sampler.

?AND
MAMMNMINNNS

NN\

F
T O
R
N

=l
1
|

Wwt| ND 17 24

X
A

@25'": dark gray; high plasticity; 5-10% fine to medium
26 grained sand; abundant, highly weathered serpentine
cobbles; stiff to very stiff; no product odor.

& BOTTOM OF BORING AT 25'
30

L

|

32

36

38

40

el s 4

42

o LT U R L L SR A L
o |
4

I
|
N




WELL LOG (PID) R:AS-1740~1\GINT\8-1740 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT SM7/08

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110

Roseville, CA
Telephone 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687

BORING/WE

LL LOG

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Company BORINGM‘ELL NAME GP-1
JOBI/SITE NAME evron Seivice Station # 9-1740 DRILLING STARTED 21-Apr-06
LOCATION 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER 61H-1978 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER _Fisch Environmantal GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2z SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY L. Gearhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 11.0 fbg (21-Apr-06) ¥
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA b 2
REMARKS Hand augered to 8 feet below grade.
= o ;o |es )
E (22| u |HEs| 9|5 g€
e |3 3 z g aal %9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 2E WELL DIAGRAM
o b= I
g | Baeg 13516 8w
" p- ) o
6 Asphalt 05 o 0.63‘
il ) O
3'0.0(3_ ;:r‘-- Concrete
15 FRCS
: Brown; dry; 50% clay, 0% silt, 10% sand; high : g’b |
dty- low estimated permeability. p-\Jo
GP-1@ 5
6.0
Cl EL s Light brown; dry; 50%
,gravel, 30% sand, 1 ay, 10% silt; low plasticity; high
estimated permeabllity.
=t Portland Type
i
= gzl11.0
CLAY: Grey; moist; 80% clay, 10% siit, 10% sand; high
plasticity; low estimated permeability.
wae 12,0 %
12 Bottom of
Boring @ 12
fog
{




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. i "N
gﬂﬂﬂ Ol?p%n:\:nfty Drive, Suite ﬁ%gy BO RI NG ELL LOG
oseville

Telephone: 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Company  BORING/WELL NAME GP-2
JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Service Station # 9-1740 DRILLING STARTED 21-Apr-08
LOCATION 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakiand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER 61H-1978 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER ___Fisch Environmental GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION  __Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER < SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY L. Gearhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 2.0 fba (21-Apr-086) A4
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static)
REMARKS Hand augered to 8 feet below grade.
= [a] o
E 2] w |E 7] % g g
g [ Z2 | 3 w £ gl ¢ {28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = WELL DIAGRAM
a e | 8 e ge| g |5 S £
& [*8 % §e”| 5 |% 3
§" Asphalt w BASK
Lias Q| O cr Concrete
y [}§D
- -4 u O
25
L clz_-(gx SAND: Tan; dry; 65% sand, 20% clay, 10% silt,
gl I 5% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated
permeability.
GP-2@ 5
5 ]
sC V%
il % Portland Type
¢ i
4 ¥
10—
| 11.0
CLAY: Grey; moist; 80% clay, 10% siit, 10% sand; high
cL plasticity; low estimated permeability.
GP-2@ :
12 F : = Bottom of
Boring @ 12
fbg

WELL LOG (PID) R:\8-1740-1\GINT\9-1740 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/17/06




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
IZEIJEJ(J \% poétxnity Drive, Suite 110 BORINGMELL LOG
oseville, -

Telephone:; 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687

CLIENT NAME Chevrori Environmental Management Company ~ BORING/WELL NAME GP-3

WELL LOG (PID} R:\S-1740~1\GINT\9-1740 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT S/17/08

JOBISITE NAME Chevron Service Station # §-1740 DRILLING STARTED 21-Apr-06
" LOCATION 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER __ 61H-1978 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER —Fisch Environmental GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveved :
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY L. Gearhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __7.0 fbg (21-Apr-06) AVA
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PGE# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA X
REMARKS Hand augered to 8 fest below grade,
- ] -8
S | g% a adl 9 %9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
=} DO o’ | 5 é =l o
o Q (0] (5] o
6" Asphalt 08 [o v
Fi b O8S
o‘QﬂC} ‘o'f= Concrete
o' .- o
b OO
a'Q o
e 2.5
CLAY: Dark brown; dry; 50% clay, 40% silt, 10% sand;
high plasticity; low estimated permeability.
GP-3@ 5
. 6.0
Clayey GRAVEL with sand: Light brown; wet; 50%
gravel, 30% sand, 10% clay, 10% siit; low plasticity; high
estimated permeability.
Av4 <t Portland Type
i
H 11.0
: Dark grey; moist; 80% clay, 10% silt, 10% sand;
igh plasticity; low estimated permeability.
e 12.0 /i
= i Bottom of
Boring @ 12
fbg




Roseville, CA
Telephone: 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Company  BORING/WELL NAME GP-4

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
@ 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110" BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) R:\S-1740~-1\GINT\3-1740 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT §17/06

JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Service Station # 9-1740 DRILLING STARTED 21-Apr-06
LOCATION 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER B61H-1978 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Fisch Environmental GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ; Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER - SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY L. Gearhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 7.0 fbg (21-Apr-06) VA
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA
REMARKS Hand augered to 8 feet below grade.
El.e| & |& G |8 6&
g8 |82 | Y |@lEs| S |Ee g
S S| & |EI&E| 3 (%S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION |BE |  WELLDIAGRAM
e @9 = |§8%) 3 &=
o (3] (G Iy
6" Asphalt a5 Lo
LN 6O 3o« Concrete
N 25
CLAY: Dark brown; dry; 50% clay, 40% silt, 10% sand:
5 o medium plasticity; low estimated permeability.
CL
GP-4@ 5
5 —
: ' 6.0
: %Fm;a_&g: Brown; wet; 50% gravel,
30% sand, 10% clay, 10% silt; low plasticity; high
estimated permeability.
4 GC ¥ =< Portland Type .
im
8.0
CLAY: Grey; dry; 80% clay, 10% silt, 10% sand; high
plasticity; low estimated permeability.
10— CL
GP4@
120
12 Bottom of
Boring @ 12
fog




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. '
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110 BORINGIWELL LOG
Roseville, CA 95678
Telephone: 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687
CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Company ~ BORING/WELL NAME SB-5
JOBISITE NAME Chevron Service Station # 9-1740 DRILLING STARTED  __21-Oct-05
LOCATION 8550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 21-Oct-05
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 61H-1978 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Cascade Drilling, Inc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION  __ NotSurveyved =

DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed

GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5//08

WELL LOG (PID) R:S9-1740~1\GINT\S-1740

BORING DIAMETER Z SCREENED INTERVAL
LOGGED BY R. Ratilainen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __10.0 ft (21-Oct-05) hv4
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PGH# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA
REMARKS Cleared with airknife to 8 fbg
a -8
£ 9 s lo
& gg 2 & E ) 3 = e
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
2000 Opportunity Drive, Sulte 110 BORlNGMELL LOG
Roseville, CA 95678 .
Telephone:; 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687
CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Company  BORING/WELL NAME SB-6
JOBISITE NAME Chevron Service Station #9-1740 DRILLING STARTED  __ 20-Oct-05
LOCATION 6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __20-Oct-05
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 61H-1978 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Cascade Drilling, Inc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION  _ NotSurveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" & SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY R. Ratilainen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __10.0 ft (20-Oct-05) Y
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA : . 4
REMARKS Cleared with airknife to 8 fbg
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CLAY: Dark brown; 60% clay, 40% sift, high piasticity; P o g [ Cancrete
low estimated permeability. b OO
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Roseville, CA 95678
Telephone: 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
@ 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110" BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Company  BORING/WELL NAME ~ SB-7

({PID} R:\S-1740~1\GINT\8-1740 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/8/06

WELL LOG

JOBISITE NAME Chevron Service Station # 8-1740 DRILLING STARTED  __ 20-Oct-05
LOCATION 8550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 20-Oct-05
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 61H-1978 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Cascade Drilling, Inc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY R. Ratilainen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __10.0 ft (20-Oct-05) Av4
REVIEWED BY -__D.Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA
REMARKS Cleared with airknife to 8 fbg :
-~ a = _E'
= N Q
AEIER: S5 | veLLomon
S 1085 | & |Hy LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL
a mo = o=k E
o (] 3 i
]
Fill ARSI
[ 3P Pl
D OO
A Ny - T T S s Lt e RS 10 LOG ot
CLAY: Dark brown; 60% ciay, 40% silt, high plasticify; A 'u.D.i Conorets
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CLAY: Dark brown; 65% clay, 25% siit, 10% sand; high
plasticity; low estimated permeability.
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